Government of Maharashtra Co-operation, Textiles and Marketing Department Government Resolution No. : Policy 2017/C.R. 6/Text-5 Mantralaya, Mumbai 400 032

Dated: 19 May, 2017

<u>Read-</u> 1) Government Resolution No. Policy -2011/C.R. 335/Tex-2 dt. 2nd January, 2012
2) Government Resolution No. : Policy 2017/C.R. 6/Text-5 Dated: 31st March, 2017

Government Resolution :-

Government of Maharashtra has announced Textile Policy 2011-17 vide captioned Government Resolution no1. The extended period of the said Textile policy ends on 30th May, 2017 as mentioned in captioned Government Resolution no.2. It is expected to take some time for the announcement of the new Textile Policy. Therefore by this order, government gives its approval for the extension of Textile policy 2011-17 upto 30th June 2017. The schemes being implemented under Textile Policy 2011-17 as on 30th May, 2017 shall be continued upto 30th June, 2017.

2. This resolution is issued with the concurrence of the Planning Department by their unofficial reference no 296/1431 and concurrence of the Finance Department by their unofficial reference no131/17/exp-2.

This Government Resolution of Maharashtra Government is available at the website www.maharashtra.gov.in. Reference no. for this is 201705191504441602. This order has been signed digitally.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra.

(P.S.Rode)

Under Secretory, Government of Maharashtra

Copy:

- 1) Secretary to Hon. Governor of Maharashtra, Mumbai
- 2) Principal Secretary to Hon. Chief Minister, Mantralaya, Mumbai
- 3) Hon. All Ministers/Hon. State Ministers through Personal Secretary Mantralaya, Mumbai
- 4) Chief Secretary, Govt. of Maharashtra, Mantralaya, Mumbai.
- 5) All Secretary/Principal Secretary/Additional Chief Secretary, Mantralaya, Mumbai.
- 6) Accountant General, (Accounts & Entitlements), Maharashtra 1/2 Mumbai, Nagpur
- 7) Accountant General, (Audit), Maharashtra 1/2 Mumbai, Nagpur.
- 8) Director (Textiles) Nagpur
- 9) All Nodal Banks/Prime Lending Agencies under Centrally Sponsored TUF Scheme
- 10) All Dy. Regional Director, Textiles
- 11) All District Dy. Registrar Co.op. Societies
- 12) Select File (Tex-5).